Net assets = Non-interest bearing assets + interest-bearing assets related to the Nuclear Waste Fund -

   non-interest bearing liabilities - provisions (non-interest bearing assets and liabilities do

   not include fi nance related items, tax and deferred tax and liabilities from fair valuations

   of derivatives where hedge accounting is applied).

Comparable net assets = Net assets adjusted for non-interest bearing assets and liabilities arising from fi nancial

   derivatives hedging future cash-fl ows where hedge accounting is not applied according

   to IAS 39.

Return on net assets, % = 100 x Operating profi t + share of profi t in associated companies and joint ventures

   Net assets, average

Return on comparable   Comparable operating profi t + share of profi t in associated companies and

net assets, % = 100 x joint ventures  (adjusted for IAS 39 effects)

   Comparable net assets, average

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

37

2004 Primary segment information
  Power Heat Distribution Markets Other Eliminations Total
  Generation   continuing
EUR million   operations
Sales  2,084 1,025 707 1,387 90 -1,458 3,835
Internal sales 128 49 10 92 93 -372 0
External sales 1,956 976 697 1,295 -3 -1,086 3,835
Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 104 124 133 16 11  388
Operating profi t 763 218 234 34 -54  1,195
Share of profi t of associates and joint ventures -18 15 16 0 -1  12
Financial income and expenses   -245
Income taxes   -259
Profi t from discontinued operations   589
Net profi t for the fi nancial year   1,292

Comparable operating profi t

  Power Heat Distribution Markets Other  Total continuing
EUR million Generation   operations
Operating profi t 763 218 234 34 -54  1,195
 Non-recurring items -9 -4 -2 0 -3  -18
 Other operating items effecting
 comparability -24 -7 8 -11 5  -29
Comparable operating profi t 730 207 240 23 -52  1,148

Other information

  Power Heat Distribution Markets Other  Total continuing
EUR million Generation   operations
Recognised impairment losses for
trade receivables -1 -2 -1 -2 -  -6
Recognised impairment losses for
property, plant and equipment -1 - - - -  -1
Restructuring costs - - - - -  -
Average number of employees 4,588 1,605 995 682 731  8,601

Assets and liabilities by segments

  Power Heat Distribution Markets Other and  Total
EUR million  Generation   eliminations
Non-interest bearing assets 5,900 2,614 3,318 367 -156  12,043
Investments in associates and joint ventures 1,208 128 196 8 0  1,540
Assets from continuing operations 7,108 2,742 3,514 375 -156  13,583
Assets from discontinued operations   2,756
Eliminations   -32
Assets included in Net assets   16,307
Interest-bearing receivables   728
Deferred taxes   106
Other assets   281
Cash and cash equivalents   145
Total assets   17,567

  Power Heat Distribution Markets Other and  Total
EUR million  Generation   eliminations
Liabilities from continuing operations 890 302 423 181 -113  1,683
Liabilities from discontinued operations   745
Eliminations   -34
Liabilities included in Net assets   2,394
Deferred tax liabilities   1,841
Other   442
Total liabilities included in capital employed   4,677
Interest-bearing liabilities   5,240
Total equity   7,650
Total equity and liabilities   17,567

Capital expenditure  84 123 106 10 12  335

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

38

   Net assets  Return on  Comparable return
EUR million   by segments  Net assets (%)  on Net assets (%)
Power Generation   6,218  12.1  11.5
Heat   2,440  9.8  9.3